
   
  
  A.B. 275 

 

 *AB275* 

 
ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 275–ASSEMBLYMAN CARPENTER 

 
MARCH 21, 2005 
____________ 

 
Referred to Committee on Government Affairs 

 
SUMMARY—Prohibits involvement of State Public Works Board 

in certain activities of local governments. 
(BDR 28-614) 

 
FISCAL NOTE: Effect on Local Government: No. 
 Effect on the State: No. 

 
~ 
 

EXPLANATION – Matter in bolded italics is new; matter between brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted. 
 

 
AN ACT relating to public works; prohibiting the involvement of 

the State Public Works Board in certain activities of local 
governments; and providing other matters properly 
relating thereto. 

 
Legislative Counsel’s Digest: 
 Existing law creates the State Public Works Board and defines the powers and 1 
duties of the Board. (NRS 341.020, 341.145) The Board’s powers include the final 2 
authority to approve the architecture of all state buildings and to accept the 3 
construction or repair of each state building or structure, including filing the notice 4 
of completion and certificate of occupancy for the building or structure. The Board 5 
may also solicit and award bids, enter into contracts, supervise and inspect 6 
construction and major repairs and authorize change orders before and during 7 
construction. (NRS 341.145) Existing law requires the Board to advise and 8 
cooperate with municipal, county and other local planning commissions within the 9 
State to promote coordination between the State and the local plans and 10 
developments. (NRS 341.211) 11 
 This bill prohibits the State Public Works Board from participating, in any 12 
manner, in certain building projects of a local government unless 25 percent or 13 
more of the costs of the project as a whole are paid from money appropriated by the 14 
State. This prohibition includes participation by the Board in the planning, design, 15 
contracting, construction, supervision, approval, improvement, repair or inspection 16 
of a local governmental building, project or structure. For the purposes of this bill, 17 
“local government” means every political subdivision or other entity which has the 18 
right to levy or receive money from ad valorem or other taxes or any mandatory 19 
assessments. 20 
 



 
 – 2 – 
 

 
 *AB275* 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN 
SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS: 

 
 Section 1.  NRS 341.145 is hereby amended to read as follows: 1 
 341.145  [The Board:] 2 
 1.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2, the Board: 3 
 (a) Has final authority to approve the architecture of all 4 
buildings, plans, designs, types of construction, major repairs and 5 
designs of landscaping. 6 
 [2.] (b) Shall determine whether any rebates are available from a 7 
public utility for installing devices in any state building which are 8 
designed to decrease the use of energy in the building. If such a 9 
rebate is available, the Board shall apply for the rebate. 10 
 [3.] (c) Shall solicit bids for and let all contracts for new 11 
construction or major repairs. 12 
 [4.] (d) May negotiate with the lowest responsible and 13 
responsive bidder on any contract to obtain a revised bid if: 14 
 [(a)] (1) The bid is less than the appropriation made by the 15 
Legislature for that building project; and 16 
 [(b)] (2) The bid does not exceed the relevant budget item for 17 
that building project as established by the Board by more than 10 18 
percent. 19 
 [5.] (e) May reject any or all bids. 20 
 [6.] (f) After the contract is let, shall supervise and inspect 21 
construction and major repairs. The cost of supervision and 22 
inspection must be financed from the capital construction program 23 
approved by the Legislature. 24 
 [7.] (g) Shall obtain approval from the Interim Finance 25 
Committee when the Legislature is not in regular or special session, 26 
or from the Legislature by concurrent resolution when the 27 
Legislature is in regular or special session, for any change in the 28 
scope of the design or construction of a project as that project was 29 
authorized by the Legislature. The Board shall adopt by regulation 30 
criteria for determining whether a change in the scope of the design 31 
or construction of a project requires such approval. 32 
 [8.] (h) May authorize change orders, before or during 33 
construction: 34 
 [(a)] (1) In any amount, where the change represents a reduction 35 
in the total awarded contract price. 36 
 [(b)] (2) Except as otherwise provided in [paragraph (c),] 37 
subparagraph (3), not to exceed in the aggregate 10 percent of the 38 
total awarded contract price, where the change represents an 39 
increase in that price. 40 



 
 – 3 – 
 

 
 *AB275* 

 [(c)] (3) In any amount, where the total awarded contract price is 1 
less than $10,000 and the change represents an increase not 2 
exceeding the amount of the total awarded contract price. 3 
 [9.] (i) Shall specify in any contract with a design professional 4 
the period within which the design professional must prepare and 5 
submit to the Board a change order that has been authorized by the 6 
design professional. As used in this subsection, “design 7 
professional” means a person with a professional license or 8 
certificate issued pursuant to chapter 623, 623A or 625 of NRS. 9 
 [10.] (j) Has final authority to accept each building or structure, 10 
or any portion thereof, on property of the State or held in trust for 11 
any division of the State Government as completed or to require 12 
necessary alterations to conform to the contract or to codes adopted 13 
by the Board, and to file the notice of completion and certificate of 14 
occupancy for the building or structure. 15 
 2.  The Board shall not, in any manner, participate in the 16 
planning, design, contracting, construction, supervision, 17 
acceptance, approval, improvement, repair or inspection of or for 18 
a building, project or structure for a local government, unless 25 19 
percent or more of the costs of the building, project or structure as 20 
a whole are paid from money appropriated by this State. As used 21 
in this subsection, “local government” has the meaning ascribed 22 
to it in NRS 338.010.   23 
 Sec. 2.  NRS 341.211 is hereby amended to read as follows: 24 
 341.211  The Board shall: 25 
 1.  Cooperate with other departments and agencies of the State 26 
in their planning efforts. 27 
 2.  [Advise] Except as otherwise provided in NRS 341.145, 28 
advise and cooperate with municipal, county and other local 29 
planning commissions within the State to promote coordination 30 
between the State and the local plans and developments. 31 
 3.  Cooperate with the Nevada Arts Council and the Buildings 32 
and Grounds Division of the Department of Administration to plan 33 
the potential purchase and placement of works of art inside or on the 34 
grounds surrounding a state building. 35 
 Sec. 3.  NRS 387.3335 is hereby amended to read as follows: 36 
 387.3335  1.  The board of trustees of a school district may 37 
apply to the Director of the Department of Administration for a 38 
grant of money from the Fund created pursuant to NRS 387.333 on 39 
a form provided by the Director of the Department of 40 
Administration. The application must be accompanied by proof that 41 
the following emergency conditions exist within the school district: 42 
 (a) The assessed valuation of the taxable property in the county 43 
in which the school district is located is declining and all other 44 



 
 – 4 – 
 

 
 *AB275* 

resources available to the school district for financing capital 1 
improvements are diminishing; 2 
 (b) The combined ad valorem tax rate of the county is at the 3 
limit imposed by NRS 361.453; and 4 
 (c) At least: 5 
  (1) One building that is located on the grounds of a school 6 
within the school district has been condemned; 7 
  (2) One of the facilities that is located on the grounds of a 8 
school within the school district is unsuitable for use as a result of: 9 
   (I) Structural defects; 10 
   (II) Barriers to accessibility; or 11 
   (III) Hazards to life, health or safety, including, without 12 
limitation, environmental hazards and the operation of the facility in 13 
an unsafe manner; or 14 
  (3) One of the facilities that is located on the grounds of a 15 
school within the school district is in such a condition that the cost 16 
of renovating the facility would exceed 40 percent of the cost of 17 
constructing a new facility. 18 
 2.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection 3: 19 
 (a) Upon receipt of an application submitted pursuant to 20 
subsection 1, the Director of the Department of Administration shall 21 
forward the application to the: 22 
 [(a)] (1) Department of Taxation to determine whether [or not: 23 
  (1)] :  24 
   (I) The application satisfies the showing of proof required 25 
pursuant to paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection 1; and 26 
  [(2)] (II) The board of county commissioners in the county 27 
in which the school district is located has imposed a tax of more 28 
than one-eighth of 1 percent pursuant to NRS 377B.100; 29 
 [(b)] (2) State Public Works Board to determine whether the 30 
application satisfies the showing of proof required pursuant to 31 
paragraph (c) of subsection 1; and 32 
 [(c)] (3) Department of Education for informational purposes. 33 
 [3.] (b) The Department of Taxation and the State Public Works 34 
Board shall submit written statements of their determinations 35 
pursuant to [subsection 2] paragraph (a) regarding an application to 36 
the Director of the Department of Administration. Upon receipt of 37 
such statements, the Director shall submit the application 38 
accompanied by the written statements from the Department of 39 
Taxation and State Public Works Board to the State Board of 40 
Examiners for approval. 41 
 3.  If the provisions of NRS 341.145 prohibit the participation 42 
of the State Public Works Board: 43 
 (a) The application otherwise required to be forwarded to the 44 
State Public Works Board pursuant to subparagraph (2) of 45 



 
 – 5 – 
 

 
 *AB275* 

paragraph (a) of subsection 2 must instead be forwarded to a 1 
registered architect or licensed professional engineer selected by 2 
the board of trustees of the school district that is applying for the 3 
grant; 4 
 (b) The registered architect or licensed professional engineer 5 
shall determine whether the application satisfies the showing of 6 
proof required pursuant to paragraph (c) of subsection 1; and 7 
 (c) The registered architect or licensed professional engineer 8 
shall submit to the Director of the Department of Administration a 9 
written statement of his determination pursuant to paragraph (b). 10 
� Upon receipt of such statement, the Director shall submit the 11 
application accompanied by the written statements from the 12 
Department of Taxation and the architect or engineer to the State 13 
Board of Examiners for approval. 14 
 4.  The Director of the Department of Administration shall 15 
make grants from the Fund created pursuant to NRS 387.333 based 16 
upon the need of each school district whose application is approved 17 
by the State Board of Examiners. 18 
 5.  The Director of the Department of Administration shall 19 
adopt regulations that prescribe the annual deadline for submission 20 
of an application to the Director of the Department of 21 
Administration by a school district that desires to receive a grant of 22 
money from the Fund. 23 
 Sec. 4.  NRS 393.110 is hereby amended to read as follows: 24 
 393.110  1.  Each school district shall, in the design, 25 
construction and alteration of school buildings and facilities comply 26 
with the applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities 27 
Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq., and the regulations 28 
adopted pursuant thereto, including, without limitation, the 29 
Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines for 30 
Buildings and Facilities set forth in Appendix A of Part 36 of Title 31 
28 of the Code of Federal Regulations. The requirements of this 32 
subsection are not satisfied if a school district complies solely with 33 
the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards set forth in Appendix 34 
A of Part 101-19.6 of Title 41 of the Code of Federal Regulations. 35 
 2.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection 3: 36 
 (a) Unless standard plans, designs and specifications are to be 37 
used as provided in NRS 385.125, before letting any contract or 38 
contracts for the erection of any new school building, the board of 39 
trustees of a school district shall submit plans, designs and 40 
specifications therefor to, and obtain the written approval of the 41 
plans, designs and specifications by, the State Public Works Board. 42 
The State Public Works Board shall review the plans, designs and 43 
specifications and make any recommendations as expeditiously as 44 
practicable. The State Public Works Board is authorized to charge 45 



 
 – 6 – 
 

 
 *AB275* 

and collect, and the board of trustees is authorized to pay, a 1 
reasonable fee for the payment of any costs incurred by the State 2 
Public Works Board in securing the approval of qualified architects 3 
or engineers of the plans, designs and specifications submitted by 4 
the board of trustees in compliance with the provisions of this 5 
paragraph. 6 
 (b) Before letting any contract or contracts for any addition to or 7 
alteration of an existing school building which involves structural 8 
systems, or exiting, sanitary or fire protection facilities, the board of 9 
trustees of a school district shall submit plans, designs and 10 
specifications therefor to, and obtain the written approval of the 11 
plans, designs and specifications by, the State Public Works Board. 12 
The State Public Works Board shall review the plans, designs and 13 
specifications and make any recommendations as expeditiously as 14 
practicable. The State Public Works Board is authorized to charge 15 
and collect, and the board of trustees is authorized to pay, a 16 
reasonable fee for the payment of any costs incurred by the State 17 
Public Works Board in securing the approval of qualified architects 18 
or engineers of the plans, designs and specifications submitted by 19 
the board of trustees in compliance with the provisions of this 20 
paragraph. 21 
� The State Public Works Board shall verify that all plans, designs 22 
and specifications that it reviews pursuant to this section comply 23 
with all applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities 24 
Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq., and the regulations 25 
adopted pursuant thereto, including, without limitation, the 26 
Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines for 27 
Buildings and Facilities set forth in Appendix A of Part 36 of Title 28 
28 of the Code of Federal Regulations. The requirements of this 29 
subsection are not satisfied if the plans, designs and specifications 30 
comply solely with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards set 31 
forth in Appendix A of Part 101-19.6 of Title 41 of the Code of 32 
Federal Regulations. 33 
 3.  The State Public Works Board : 34 
 (a) Except as otherwise provided in paragraph (b), may enter 35 
into an agreement with the appropriate building department of a 36 
county or city to review plans, designs and specifications of a school 37 
district pursuant to subsection 2.  38 
 (b) Shall enter into an agreement with the appropriate 39 
building department of a county or city to review plans, designs 40 
and specifications of a school district pursuant to subsection 2, if 41 
the State Public Works Board is prohibited from reviewing those 42 
plans, designs and specifications pursuant to NRS 341.145. 43 
 4.  If the State Public Works Board enters into [such] an 44 
agreement [,] pursuant to subsection 3, the board of trustees of the 45 



 
 – 7 – 
 

 
 *AB275* 

school district shall submit a copy of its plans, designs and 1 
specifications for any project to which subsection 2 applies to the 2 
building department before commencement of the project for the 3 
approval of the building department. The building department shall 4 
review the plans, designs and specifications and provide responsive 5 
comment as expeditiously as practicable to verify that the plans, 6 
designs and specifications comply with all applicable requirements 7 
of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 8 
et seq., inclusive, and the regulations adopted pursuant thereto, 9 
including, without limitation, the Americans with Disabilities Act 10 
Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities set forth in 11 
Appendix A of Part 36 of Title 28 of the Code of Federal 12 
Regulations. The building department may charge and collect a 13 
reasonable fee from the board of trustees of the school district for 14 
the payment of any costs incurred by the building department in 15 
reviewing the plans, designs and specifications. A permit for 16 
construction must not be issued without the approval of the building 17 
department pursuant to this subsection. The requirements of this 18 
subsection are not satisfied if the plans, designs and specifications 19 
comply solely with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards set 20 
forth in Appendix A of Part 101-19.6 of Title 41 of the Code of 21 
Federal Regulations. 22 
 [4.] 5.  No contract for any of the purposes specified in 23 
subsection 1 made by a board of trustees of a school district contrary 24 
to the provisions of this section is valid, nor shall any public money 25 
be paid for erecting, adding to or altering any school building in 26 
contravention of this section. 27 
 Sec. 5.  This act becomes effective on July 1, 2005. 28 

 
H 



 

 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [200 200]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


